lable at ScienceDirect
Polymer 50 (2009) 3626–3637
Contents lists avai
Polymer
journal homepage: www.elsevier .com/locate/polymer
Transport properties of organic vapours in silicone/clay nanocomposites
C. Labruyère a, G. Gorrasi b,*, F. Monteverde c, M. Alexandre d, Ph. Dubois a,c,*
a Center of Innovation and Research in Materials & Polymers (CIRMAP), Laboratory of Polymeric and Composite Materials, UMH, Place du Parc 20, B-7000 Mons, Belgium

ganic filler content (expressed in wt%) is given on the basis of the
clay/PDMS uncured dispersions before their cross-linking. The
sample codification is reported Table 2.
Fig. 1. Chemical structure of PDMS–Nþ(CH3)3.Br�.
C. Labruyère et al. / Polymer 50 (2009) 3626–36373628
2.5. Mechanical and morphological characterizations
1H NMR analyses were carried out in CDCl3 at 300 MHz and 7 T
using a Bruker AMX spectrometer. Thermogravimetric analyses
(TGA) were performed under He at 20 �C/min using a Q50 ther-
mogravimetric analyzer (TA Instruments). Weight fractions of
water and surfactant were estimated between room temperature
and 150 �C and between 150 and 550 �C, respectively. Wide angle
X-ray scattering (WAXS) analysis was carried out using a Siemens
D5000 diffractometer in reflectance mode with the Cu Ka radiation
(l¼ 0.15406 nm) from 1.5 to 22� by step of 0.04� each 2 seconds
and the generator voltage and current were 40 kV and 40 mA,
respectively. Transmission electron microscopy (TEM) micrographs
were obtained with a Philips CM100 apparatus using an accelera-
tion voltage of 100 kV. Ultrathin sections of the composites (c.a.
80 nm thick) were cut at �100 �C from the cured samples with
a LEICA ultra-cryomicrotome equipped with a diamond knife. The
viscosity of PDMS and PDMS/clay suspension was determined using
a Brookfield viscometer equipped with cone/plate geometry
(diameter: 24 mm; angle: 3�) at 4 rpm and 25 �C. The maximum
standard deviation for these viscosity results was 2%. The swelling
rate was determined by measuring the increase of weight at steady
state of cured PDMS samples placed in n-heptane normalized with
the weight of the dried samples after analysis. In every case
(unfilled matrix and composites), the amount of extractible mate-
rials was around 5 wt% of the initial sample. Stress–strain curves
were obtained using a dynamic mechanical thermo-analyzer
(DMTA 2980 from TA Instruments) in tensile mode at 29 �C with
1 Hz oscillations through increasing step-by-step deformation until
a strain of 0.3%. The density of the PDMS membranes (r) was
calculated following a procedure proposed by the balance supplier
Ohaus (using Archimedes method) and based on measurement of
their weight in water.
PDMS
1MMT-PDMS
0
5000
10000
15000
20000
25000
30000
35000
0 1
Clay con
V
i
s
c
o
s
i
t
y
(
c
P
)
3MMT
3MMT - Alkyl
3MMT - AlkylOH
Fig. 2. Viscosity of PDMS/clay dispersion containing different organoclays (at 3 wt%) and
surfactant.
2.6. Transport properties
Transport properties experiments were performed using
a conventional McBain spring balance system, which consists of